Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 48052
Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

RN102360716

Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media:
PST
Small Business:
Yes
Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Buy and Ride 2, 110 North Story Road, Irving, Dallas County
Type of Operation:
Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No
Past-Due Penalties: No
Other: N/A
Interested Third-Parties: None
Texas Register Publication Date: April 11, 2014
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: $12,419
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $2,483
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $o
Total Paid to General Revenue: $276
Total Due to General Revenue: $9,660
Payment Plan: 35 payments of $276 each
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Satisfactory
Site/RN - Satisfactory
Major Source: No
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2011
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 48052
Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2
RN102360716
Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

Investigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Complaint Information: N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: October 10, 2013
Date(s) of NOE(s): December 9, 2013

Violation Information

1. Failed to maintain underground storage tank (“UST”) records and make them
immediately available for inspection upon request by agency personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN
CODE § 334.10(b)].

2. Failed to test the cathodic protection system for performance and operability at a
frequency of at least once every three years [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(c)(4) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d)].

3. Failed to monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once per month (not
to exceed 35 days between each monitoring) [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A)
and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

4. Failed to securely anchor all emergency shutoff valves (also known as shear or impact
valves) at the bases of the dispensers [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.45(c)(3)(A)].

5. Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 115.246(b)(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

6. Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the
operation and maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system and each current
employee receives in-house Stage II vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and
correct operation of the Stage II vapor recovery system [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:
The Respondent has implemented the following:

a. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that the required UST records are being maintained at the Station on
December 3, 2013;

b. Conducted the required triennial testing of the cathodic protection system on
November 26, 2013, with passing results;

c¢. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that proper release detection has been implemented for the USTs at the
Station on November 15, 2013;
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 48052
Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2
RN102360716
Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

d. Properly anchored all emergency shutoff valves beneath each dispenser at the Station
on November 8, 2013;

e. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that the required Stage II records are being maintained at the Station on
November 8, 2013; and

f. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that all required Stage 1I training has been conducted on November 8,
2013.

Technical Requirements:
N/A

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
Settlement Date: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: James Baldwin, Enforcement Division,
Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-1337; Candy Garrett, Enforcement Division,
MC 219, (512) 239-1456

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

Respondent: Ranvir Singh, Owner, Buy and Ride 2, 110 North Story Road, Irving,
Texas 75061

Respondent's Attorney: N/A
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 3 (September 2011) PCW Revision August 3, 2011

,,Scjé'e/ning'[ 18-Dec-2013]

Assigned| 16-Dec-2013
PCW! 20-Dec-2013

epapue ] -

Respondent Ahtuwaha Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102360716

__Facility/Site Region|4-Dallas/Fort Worth | Major/Minor SourcelMin or

CASEINFORMATION i B T
Enf./Case ID No.|48052 No. of Vnolatlonsle
Docket No.[2013-2213-PST-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Medial Enf. Coordinator|lames Baldwin
EC's Team|Enforcement Team: 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mlmmuml lMammum ! $25,000 E

Penalty Calculatlon Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violat yase e _ subtotal 1| $12,500
Subtotals 2- 7 are obtained by mu !yvhq the Total Base Penalty /(Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
. Compliance History . 2009 Enhancement Subtotals 2. 3 & 7| $2,500
Notes Enhancement for one order with denial of liability.
Culpability No i . 0.0% Enmancement . Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Subtotal 5 | -$3,122
_Economic Benefit - . Fancemantt Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Amounts] 559 Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Comphance éa, 030 l
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 _ Final Subtotal | $11,878
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQ! Adjustment | $541
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Not Recommend enhancement to capture the avoided cost of compliance
otes associated with violation no. 2.
Final Penalty Amount | $12,419
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $12,419
DEFERRAL o L __ 20.0%! = Reducton ﬁd;us&nent -$2,483
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicated percentage (Enter number only; e.q. 20 for 20% reduction. )
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
PAYABLE PENALTY [ $9,936




Screening Date 18-Dec-2013 Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E
Responcfent Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Case ID No. 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716
' Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator James Baldwin

Compliance Hlstory Worksheet

53> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2) ,
Component  Number of... Enter Number Here Adjust.
Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 0 0%
NOVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of 1 20%
orders meeting criteria ) o
Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial
of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or o} 0%
Ju(;igcments consent decrees meeting criteria )
sent A - - : -
anDec?::e: Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated
final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state o} 0%
or the federal government
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0%
counts )
Emissions | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%
Audit 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
udits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit
Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were 0] 0%
disclosed )
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director No 0%
Other under a special assistance program °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal No 0%
government environmental requirements °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) I 20%
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

¥ No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)[_ 0% |
> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7) '

| Satisfactory Performer l Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0%

Compliance
History Enhancement for one order with denial of Hability.
Notes

Totai Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotais 2, 3, & 7) I 20%

Final Adjustment Percentage *capped at 100% [ 20%




Dacket No. 2013-2213-PST-E
ndent Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
D No. 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
: > No. RN102360716
- Media [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
- Enf. Coordinator James Baldwin
Violation Number 1 :
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.10(b)

Failed to maintain-Undergrond Storage Tank-("UST") recards and make them
immediately available for inspection upon request by agency personmel.

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $25;000

arm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual

Potential Percent

Major Moderate Minor

it 1 X i 1l i Percent i 5.0%§

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

$23,750]

i $1,250]

Number of Violation Events

I 54 liNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty: $1,250:;
X

One single event is recommended.

mark only one
with an x

$312

25.0%]|#6

Before NOV_ NOV

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

Respondent came into compliance on December 3, 2013

Notes before the Notice of Enforcement ("NOE"Y dated

December 9, 2013,

Violation Subtotalé $938

Estimated EB Amount| $4| Violation Final Penalty Total $1,242




. Economic Benefit |
Respondent Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

- Case 1D No. 48052

" Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716

. Media Petroleum Storage Tank %?emeniz bt Years ef z
Violation No. 1 . Depreciation
, . THemCost D 'rs Interest Saved Onetime Cosis  EB Amount
. Ytem Description Ne commasor § » :
Delaved Costs . . .

Equipment . I 0.00 $0 I $0 $0
Buildings B ] 0.00 $0 $0
Other (as needed) Q.00 $0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0 $0
Land | 0.00 $0 $0
Record Keeping System 3500 10-0c-2013 3-Dec-2013 1 0.15 $4 4
Training/Sampling || . 0.60 $0 9]
Remediation/Disposal | T 0.00 0 <0
Permit Costs . I 0.00 50 $0
Other (as needed) [ ] 0.00 $0

Estimated cost to maintain UST records. The date fequired is the investigation date.. Final date is the date

Notes for DELAYED costs .
otes for of compliance.

,,,,,,, Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 30 $0 0
Personnel 50 $0 4]
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling $0 0 50
Supplies/equipment $0 0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] $0 o] g
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $0 $0 0
Other (as needed) £0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $5001 - TQTAL] $4|




Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

,,,,,, Policy Revision 3 {September 2011}
Case 1D No. 48052

Redq. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716

PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Enf. Coordinator James Baldwin
Violation Number 2 i
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admiin Code § 334.49(c)(4) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(d)

Violation Description Failed to test the cathodic protection system for performance and operability st a
frequency of at least once every three years,

Base Penalty] $25,000!

Release Major Moderate
Actual i
Potential

Percent . 15.0%

Percent.  0.0%

Matrix | Hurmnan health or the environment will or could be exposed to poliutants which would exceed levels
Notes that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

$21,250]

% $3,750

Number of Violation Events 223 lINumber of violation days

mark only one

" " S S ————
with an x Violation Base Penalty: $3,750

One single event is recommended for the period preceding the October 10, 2013 investigation.

25.0% - $937
Before NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

Not Respondent came into compliance on November 26, 2013
s pefore the NOE dated December 9, 2013,

Violation Subtotal $2,813

Violation Final Penalty Total $3;725
Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $3,725

Estimated EB Amount] $541]

This violation Fin




conomic Benefit Worksheet

m:fent Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

No. 48052

No. RN102360716

. Media Petroleum Storage Tank : -

¥iolationNo. 2 o fl’ercent Interest errec:iatzon
" ' sol . 15

Reg. Ent. Refe|

Buildings i ] :

Other (as needed) B 50
Engineering/construction I 0
Land i E i $0
Record Keeping System g F $0
Training/Sampling B $0
Remediation/Disposal B $0
Permit Costs B $0

Other (as needed) i i %

Notes for DELAYED costs
- Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [ 1] tded costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 30 $Q X

Personnel 1.0.00 $0 $0 $
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 30 %0 $0
Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] R .00 $0 $0 30

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $500 1-Mar-2013 1 26-Nov-2013 I 1.66 $41 $500 $541

Other (as needed) I 0.00 $0 %0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs Estimated cost for conducting triennial testing of the cathodic protection system. The date requiréd is the
otes tor date of ownership:change. Final date is the date of compifance.

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $500[ : YGTAL{ $54ll




) Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E
Respon je t Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
Z - Case 1D N e 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102360716
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
 Ent. Coordinator James Baldwin
Violation Number 3

Rule Cite(S)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(1)

Failed to monitor the USTs for r:ekeases, ata frequericy of at least once per month
{notto exceed 35 days between each monitoring).

Violation Description

Base Penaity $25,000}

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualll i

Potentialf . x 1 I Percent | 15.0%§

Percent m

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels
Notes that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

$21,250!

I $3,750;

Number of Violation Eventsi 36 INumber of violation days

1 X Violation Base Penalty| $3,750

One quarterty event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October
10, 2013 investigation to the November 15, 2013 date of compliance.

mark only one
with an x

25.0%) | $937;

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary FL
Ordinary X E
N/A Jigmark with )

Respondent came inte compliance on November 15, 2013

Notes before the NOE dated December 9, 2013.

Violation Subtotal; $2,813

J—————— e e

Estimated EB Amount| $7] Violation Final Penalty Total; $3,725

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits $3,72




Economic Benefit Worksheet =

uwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and/ Ride 2

Aht

Yis

Equipment 0.00

[ ﬁ E 0.00

Other (as needed) ¥ I 0.00

Engineering/construction 0 [ 0.00

Land i [ 0.00

Record Keeping System E ] P 0.00

Training/Sampli i ] | 0.08

Remediation/Disposal j 1 i 0.00

Permit Costs __§_= L ]f_ 0.00

Other (as needed) || —$1.500 W 10-Oct-2013 | 15-Nov-201310.10

Notes for DELAVED costs Est;mated cost to provide release detectugn forthe USTS. Da_te required is the investigation date. . Final
date is the date of compliance
- Avoided i ]
Disposal I [ 0.00 6 $0 $0
Personnel 1 ] 0.00 6] $0 50
Inspection/Reporting/ pli i i 0.00 5] $0 $0
Supplies/equipment || T 1 0.00 $0 30 $0
Financial Assurance [2] i 1 0.60 $0 30 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] | T i 10.00 50 $0 $0
Other (as needed) i il 1.0.00 $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs

$7]

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $1,SOO]




:2013-2213-PST-E [ =
Respondent Anluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 (September 2011
Case ID No. 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator James Baldwin
Violation Number 4 i
Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Agrin: Code § 334.45(c)(3)(A)

3

Falled to securely anchor all emergency shuroff valves {also known as shearor
mpact valves) at the bases of the dispensers.

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $25;000

Release Moderate Minor

Actualll
Potentialff X Percent! 5.0%

Major

Percent [ 0.0%]

Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to a significant amount of pollutants
which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a
result of the violation:

Matrix
Notes

k] $23,7501

[

; $1,250

Number of Violation Events [ 29 lNumber of violation days

mark only one

with an x Violation Base Penalty: $1,250

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the October
10, 2013 Investigation to the Novernber 8, 2013 date of compliance.

. 25.0%

Before NOV

S
» $312

Extraordinary
Ordinary X

N/A (mark with x)

Notes The Respondent came into compliance on November 8,
2013 before the NOE dated December 9, 2013.

Violation SubtotaiE §938

Estimated EB Amount] $3} Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,242

dpP I djusted for limit 1,242




Respondent Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy aﬁd Ride 2

Case ID No. 48052

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716
Media Petroleum Storage Tank

VMiaolation No. 4

_Hem Description

Nocommesors

Item Cost Date Required

avedCosts =~
Equipment #o10-0c-2013 8-Nov 0. 3
Buildings e 1 8.00 50 %0 $0
Other (as needed) N i 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Engineering /construction I . 10.00 $0 30
tand 1 1 0.00 50 $0
Record Keeping System I . 10.00 50 £0
Training/Sampling 1 ~10.00 0 $0
Remediation/Disposal i 0.00 50 $0
Permit Costs i 1 0,00 0 $0
Other (as needed) ] I 30 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
. Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3}
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

s ANNUALYZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (ex

Actual cost to securely anchor shear valves at the bases of the dispensers per receipt. Date requirediis
the date of the investigation. Final date is the date of compliance,

0.00 $0
0.00 30
0.00 50

1 0.00 $0
0.00 40
0.00 30
0.00 30

$530] - TOTAL| $3)




Screening Date 18-Dec-2013 " Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E
Respondent Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Poticy Revision 3 {September 2011)
Case 1D No. 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716
Media [ Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator James Baldwin
Violation Number 5 |
Rule Cite(s)

=g
L

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 115.246(b)(2) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382

Failed to maintain Stage 11 records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review uporn request by agency pers -

Violation Description

Base Penalty:E $25,000

arm
Release Maijor Moderate Minor
Actuallf

Potentiallf : Percent § 0.0% 2

Fa!éiﬁcahon Major Moderate Minor

i I x i I I Percent

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

tstment| $23,750]

E $1;250

Number of Violation Events | 29 |lINumber of violation days

L
L
L]
% Vioclation Base Penalty $1,250
R
N
L x

mark only one
with an x

One single event is recommended.

25.0%]

Before NOV
Extraordinary
Ordinary %
N/A (mark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on November 8,
Notes 2013 prior to the Notice of Enforcement NOE dated
December 9, 2013,

Violation Subtotal $938

Estimated EB Amount| $2] Violation Final Penalty Total:




espondent Ahluwalia I’nvestme'ntrs, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2
se ID No. 48052

Req. Ei

Reference No. RN102360716 e e
Media Petroleum Storage Tank o Yenrsof
iolation No. 5 | gPerce"i Interest bepreciation.

. Item Description No

st Date Required Final Date  Yrs Interest Suved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ot : . . = . S

‘Delaved Costs

Equipment o E .00 $0
Buildings ¥ 0.00 4 $0
Other (as needed) 5 .00 $0
Engineering/construction : 0.00 $0
Land Ll Lo o 1 0.00 $0
Record Keeping System - %500 10-0ct-2013 1 8-Nov-2013 11 0.08 $2
Training/ pli _ 0.00 $0
Remediation/Disposal . 0.00 $0
Permit Costs j 0.00 $0

Other (as needed) Q.00 $0 |

"

Estimated cost to maintain Stage 11 receords on-site for ,Ee'view at the Station, Date required is th

Notes for DELAYED costs investigation date. Final date is the date of corpliance:

Avoided Costs  ANNUAL _costs before ¢ in
Disposal 0.001 $0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 30 $0 $0
Supplies/equi t ; 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 - $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500] ' TOTAL| $2]




Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

_ Screening Date 18-Dec-2013

Respamtem: Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 (September 2011}
Case ID No. 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102360716
Media [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator James Baldwin

"~ Violation Number 6

Rule Cite(s)| 34 1oy admin. Code § 115.248(1

[

and Tex.

e

eaith & Safety Code 4 382.085¢b) j

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training inthe
operation and maintenance of the Stage 11 vapor recovery system, and each current
employee receives in-hoguse Stage 11 vapor recovery traming regarding the purpose
and correct operation of the Stage II egquipment.

Violation Description

Base Penalty $25;000

Release Ma Moderate Minor

Actualif

Potentialff X Percent § 5.0%§

Moderate Minor

| I 1 I B Percent

Human health.or the environment will or could be exposed to significant amounts of poliutants
which weuld not exceed levels that are protective: of human health or environmental receptors as a
result of the violation.

Matrix
Notes

$23,750]

s ————

i $1,250

Number of Viclation Events [ 29 lnumber of violation days

mark only one

with an x Viciation Base Penaity: $1,250

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the viglation during the QOctober
10, 2013 investigation to the November 8, 2013 compliance date.

Before NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance on November 8,
2013 priorto the NOE dated December 9, 2013.

Notes

Violation Subtotal $938°

Estimated EB Amount]| $2] Violation Final Penalty Totalg $1;242

$1

2

fi




Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3}
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

mic Benefit Works

st Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

Required

Percent Interest

Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount

i
Depreciation
15

10
)O
0
50
$0
$0
$2
$0
$0
$0
Estimated cost ta train a Stage 11 representative and all employees. Date required is the investigation
date. Final date is the date of compliance.
1] avoided costs befor
o 00 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0
10.00 $0 50
0.00 30 50
0.00 $0 $0
00 $0 $0

$500)

ToTAL|




The TCEQ is committed to accessibility.
To request a more accessible version of this report, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk at (512) 239-4357.

A

B

TCEQ Compliance History Report

PUBLISHED Compliance History Report for CN604510305, RN102360716, Rating Year 2013 which includes Compliance
History (CH) components from September 1, 2008, through August 31, 2013.

Customer, Respondent, CN604510305, Ahluwalia Investments, Classification: SATISFACTORY Rating: 27.00
or Owner/Operator: Inc.

Regulated Entity: RN102360716, BUY AND RIDE 2 Classification: SATISFACTORY Rating: 27.00
Complexity Points: 4 Repeat Violator: NO

CH Group: 01 - Gas Stations with convenience Stores and other Gas Stations

Location: 110 N STORY RD IRVING, TX 75061-6724, DALLAS COUNTY

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

ID Number(s):

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION 21877

Compliance History Period: September 01, 2008 to August 31, 2013 Rating Year: 2013 Rating Date: 09/01/2013
Date Compliance History Report Prepared: January 16, 2014

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Component Period Selected: January 16, 2009 to January 16, 2014

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History.
Name: James Baldwin Phone: (512) 239-1337

Site and Owner/Operator History:

1) Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? YES
2) Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? YES
3) If YES for #2, who is the current owner/operator? Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. OWNER OPERATOR since 3/1/2013

4) If YES for #2, who was/were the prior Young Stars Investment Group Inc., OWNER OPERATOR, 10/5/2012 to
owner(s)/operator(s)? 2/28/2013
LAKHANI, MEHMOOD, OWNER, 9/15/2010 to 10/4/2012

PJK INC, OWNER OPERATOR, 6/11/2010 to 10/4/2012
SIDDIQUI, AMBREEN, OWNER OPERATOR, 10/1/2008 to 6/10/2010
RAJANI, INAYAT, OWNER OPERATOR, 1/1/2004 to 9/30/2008

5) If YES, when did the change(s) in owner or operator 3/1/2013
occur?

Components (Multimedia) for the Site Are Listed in Sections A ~ J

A. Final Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees:
1 Effective Date: 11/03/2011 ADMINORDER 2010-1858-PST-E (1660 Order-Agreed Order With Denial)
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(d)(2)
Description: Failure to empty an underground storage tank (UST) of any remaining residue to less than 2.5 centimeters (1

inch) at the deepest point.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(b)(2)

Description: Failure to secure USTs against tampering, vandalism or unauthorized access.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.47(a)(2)

Description: Failure to permanently remove from service, no later than 60 days after the prescribed upgrade



implementation date, an existing underground storage tank (UST) system for which any applicable component of the
system is not brought into timely compliance with the upgrade requirements.

B. Criminal convictions:
N/A

€. Chronic excessive emissions events:
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.):
Item 1 November 28, 2011 (924286)
Item 2 June 26, 2012 (1008999)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV) (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.):

A notice of violation represents a written allegation of a violation of a specific regulatory requirement from the commission to a
regulated entity. A notice of violation is not a final enforcement action, nor proof that a violation has actually occurred.

N/A

F. Environmental audits:
N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs):
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates:
N/A

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program:
N/A

J. Early compliance:
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas:
N/A



IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

AHLUWALIA INVESTMENTS §

INC. DBA BUY AND RIDE 2 §

RN102360716 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2013-2213-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

On , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement
action regarding Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 ("the Respondent”) under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at
110 North Story Road in Irving, Dallas County, Texas (the "Station™).

The Respondent’s four underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded
from regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station
consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY Code § 382.003(12).

The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on
or about December 14, 2013.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
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6.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen
Dollars ($12,419) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in
Section II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Two Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars
($276) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Three
Dollars ($2,483) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory
compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the payment
schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars ($9,660) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly installments of Two Hundred
Seventy-Six Dollars ($276) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30
days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each
be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid
in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive
Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or
notice. In addition, the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply
with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 70.10(a).

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Station:

a. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that the required UST records are being maintained at the Station
on December 3, 2013;

b. Conducted the required triennial testing of the cathodic protection system on
November 26, 2013, with passing results;

C. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that proper release detection has been implemented for the USTs
at the Station on November 15, 2013;

d. Properly anchored all emergency shutoff valves beneath each dispenser at the
Station on November 8, 2013;

e. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that the required Stage II records are being maintained at the
Station on November 8, 2013; and
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10.

11.

12.

f. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that all required Stage II training has been conducted on
November 8, 2013.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection
upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 334.10(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on October 10, 2013.

Failed to test the cathodic protection system for performance and operability at a
frequency of at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§334.49(c)(4) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 10, 2013.

Failed to monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once per month (not to
exceed 35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 10, 2013.

Failed to securely anchor all emergency shutoff valves (also known as shear or impact
valves) at the bases of the dispensers, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§334.45(c)(3)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 10,
2013.

Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately available
for review upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 115.246(b)(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 10, 2013.

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation
and maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system and each current employee
receives in-house Stage II vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and correct
operation of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE



Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2
DOCKET NO. 2013-2213-PST-E

Page 4

§115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on October 10, 2013.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").
IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and
Ride 2, Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director’s satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
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enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf"), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission”, "owner", "person", "writing", and
"written" shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

FonoNvonp O el

For the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Q@Mﬂf’t %1'\/‘—%(/ 03//745 [

Slgnature Date

. ° A
Q@N\fﬁa S\N@:H AT
Name (Printed or typed) " Title”
Authorized Representative of
Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenue Operations Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.




TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Anne Idsal, General Counsel
Thru: % Melissa Cordell, Manager
Drinking Water and Special Functions Section

From: (‘y} Candy Garrett, Team Leader
Special Functions Team

Date: July 30, 2014

Subject:  Backup Revision
August 20, 2014 Commission Agenda
Item No. TBD — Ahluwalia Investments Inc.
Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

Enclosed please find the following:

Execulive Summary:
» On all three pages, the comma was removed after “Investments” in Respondent
name.

Compliance History:
+ On page 1, the comma was removed after “Investments” in Respondent name.

PCW;
+ Onall 14 pages, the comma was removed after “Investments” in Respondent
name.

The original and 7 marked copies are enclosed. Please do not hesitate to call Candy
Garrett at (512) 239-1456 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

cc:  Vie McWherter, Public Interest Counsel
Julie Albrecht, Public Interest Counsel
Gill valls, Office of General Counsel
Lena Roberts, Agenda Coordinator Attorney, Litigation Division
James Baldwin, Enforcement Coordinator, Waste Section, Enforcement Section
Melissa Cordell, Manager, Drinking Water and Special Functions Section,
Enforcement Division
Mark Oliver, Manager, Waste Section, Enforcement Division
Bryan Sinclair, Director, Enforcement Division
Eileen Farris, Executive Assistant, Enforcement Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality





Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 48052
Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2
RN102360716
Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media;:
PST
Small Business:
Yes
Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
Buy and Ride 2, 110 North Story Road, Irving, Dallas County
Type of Operation:
Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No
Past-Due Penalties: No
Other: N/A
Interested Third-Parties: None
Texas Register Publication Date: April 11, 2014
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: $12,419
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $2,483
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $o
Total Paid to General Revenue: $276
Total Due to General Revenue: $9,660
Payment Plan: 35 payments of $276 each
SEP Conditional Offset: $o
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Satisfactory
Site/RN - Satisfactory
Major Source: No
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2011

CORRECTED
coPy
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Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 48052 CD‘O\J
Ahluwalia Investments In¢. dba Buy and Ride 2
RN102360716

. Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

Imvestigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Complaint Information: N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: October 10, 2013
Date(s) of NOE(s): December 9, 2013

Violation Information

1. Failed to maintain underground storage tank (“UST”) records and make them
immediately available for inspection upon request by agency personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN
CoDE § 334.10(b)].

2. Failed to test the cathodic protection system for performance and operability at a
frequency of at least once every three years [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(¢c)(4) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d}].

3. Failed to monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once per month (not
to exceed 35 days between each monitoring) [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A)
and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

4. Failed to securely anchor all emergency shutoff valves (also known as shear or impact
valves) at the bases of the dispensers [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.45(c)(3)(A)].

5. Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately
available for review upon request by agency personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 115.246(b)(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

6. Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the
operation and maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system and each current
employee receives in-house Stage II vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and
correct operation of the Stage II vapor recovery system [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:
The Respondent has implemented the following:

a. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that the required UST records are being maintained at the Station on
December 3, 2013;

b. Conducted the required triennial testing of the cathodic protection system on
November 26, 2013, with passing results;

¢. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that proper release detection has been implemented for the USTs at the
Station on November i5, 2013;

Page 2 of 3
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Executive Summary ~ Enforcement Matter — Case No. 48052 C’&D‘j
Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2
RN102360716

Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E

d. Properly anchored all emergency shutoff valves beneath each dispenser at the Station
on November 8, 2013;

e. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that the required Stage II records are being maintained at the Station on
November 8, 2013; and

f. Submitted documentation to the TCEQ Dallas/Fort Worth Region office
demonstrating that all required Stage II training has been conducted on November 8,
2013.

Technical Requirements:
N/A

Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
Settlement Date: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A

'TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: James Baldwin, Enforcement Division,
Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-1337; Candy Garrett, Enforcement Division,
MC 219, (512) 239-1456

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

Respondent: Ranvir Singh, Owner, Buy and Ride 2, 110 North Story Road, Irving,
Texas 75061 :

Respondent's Attorney: N/A

Page 3 of 3
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The TCEQ is cornmitted to accessibility.
To request a more accessible version of this report, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk at (512) 239-4357.
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TCEQ Compliance History Report

PUBLISHED Compliance History Report for CN604510305, RN102360716, Rating Year 2013 which includes Compliance
History (CH) components from September 1, 2008, through August 31, 2013,

Customer, Respondent, CN604510305, Ahluwalia Investments .~ Classification: SATISFACTORY Rating: 27.00
or Owner/Operator: Inc.

Regulated Entity: RN102360716, BUY AND RIDE 2 Classification: SATISFACTORY Rating: 27.00
Complexity Points: 4 Repeat Violator: NO

CH Group: 01 - Gas Stations with convenience Stores and other Gas Stations

Location: 110 N STORY RD IRVING, TX 75061-6724, DALLAS COUNTY

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

ID Number{s):

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION 21877

Compliance History Period: September 01, 2008 to August 31, 2013 Rating Year: 2013 Rating Date: 09/01/2013
Date Compliance History Report Prepared: Jznuary 16, 2014

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Component Period Selected: January 16, 2009 to January 16, 2014

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History.
Name: James Baldwin Phone: (512) 239-1337

Site and Owner/Operator History:

1) Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? YES
2) Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? YES
3) If YES for #2, who is the cuirent owner/operator? Ahluwalia Investments, Inc. OWNER OPERATOR since 3/1/2013

4) If YES for #2, who was/were the prior Young Stars Investment Group Inc,, OWNER QPERATOR, 10/5/2012 to
owner(s)/operator(s)? 2/28/2013
LAKHANI, MEHMOQOD, OWNER, 9/15/2010 to 10/4/2012

PIK INC, OWNER OPERATCR, 6/11/2010 to 10/4/2012
SIDDIQUI, AMBREEN, OWNER OPERATOR, 10/1/2008 to 6/10/2010
RAJANI, INAYAT, OWNER OPERATOR, 1/1/2004 to 9/30/2008

5) If YES, when did the change(s) in owner or operator 3/1/2013
occur?

Components (Multimedia) for the Site Are Listed in Sections A - ]

A. Final Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees:
1 Effective Date: 11/03/2011 ADMINGCRDER 2010-1858-PST-E (1660 Order-Agreed Order With Denial)
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(d)}(2)
Description:  Failure to empty an underground storage tank (UST) of any remaining residue to less than 2.5 centimeters (1

inch) at the deepest point.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.54(b)(2)

Description:  Failure to secure USTs against tampering, vandalism or unauthorized access.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.47(a){2)

Description:  Failure to permanently remove from service, no later than 60 days after the prescribed upgrade
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

B Policy Revision 3 (Septernber 2011) PCW Revision August 3, 2011

d] 16-Dec-2013 T
—20-Dec-2013 ]

18-Dec-2013 |

EPADuel ]

Screening

 RESPONDENT/FACILITY: INEORMATION;
Respondent[Ahluwalla Investments Inc, clba Buy and Ride 2
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102360716 -

Facility /Site Region |4-Dallas/Fort Worth ‘ I- Major/Minor SourrceIMlnc.:r-

 CASE'INFORMATION =
Enf./Case ID No. (4 ] - St . No. of Violations|6 .
Docket No.|2013-2213-PST-E - L e Order Type|{1660
Media Program(s)|Pstroleum Storage Tank . ~ .| Government/Non-Profit{No = . .
Multi-Media| - B : ' . ) Enf. Coordinator{James Baldwin
EC's Team |Enforcement Team 7

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum %0 [Maximum $25,000

Penalty Ca!culation Section

$12,500

angem 50
Total EB Amounts $559 Capped at the Totaf EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compllance $4,030
=i tal] $11,878
OTHER FACTORS'AS JUSTICE MAY:REQUIRE -7 g, ; $541
ieduces or enhances the Einal Subtotal by the Ind;cated percentage o
Not N Recommend enhancemeant to capture the av0|ded cost of compllance
otes ST assomated with wo!atlon no 2
Final Penalty Amount [ $12.419
£ Ity $12,419
D $2,483
Re

duces the Final Assessed Penaltv bv the mdlcated percantage. (Enter number anfy, e. g 20 for 20% reduction, )

Notes R Deferral offered for exped|ted se’ctlement

 PAYABLEPENA $9,036
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' Screenmg Date 18-Dec-2013 Docket No. :2013-2213-PST-E
: Respondent Ahluwalia Jpvestments Inc, dba Buy and Ride 2 Folicy Revision 3 (September 2011)
: Case ID No, 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011
Reg Ent Reference No::RN102360718
' Medla [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
~Enf. Coordinator.lames Baldwin

Compllance Hlstory Worksheet

" Component | ‘Number of... i S  Enter Number Here  Adjust,

Written notices of viclation ("NOVs"} with same or similar violations as those in 0 0%
NOVs the current enforcemeant action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) °
Other written NOVs 0 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of

0,
orders meeting criteria ) 1 20%

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
’ without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal ¢] 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency crders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated finat court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial
of liability of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or 0 0%

Judgments |consent decrees meeting criteria )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated

Decrees final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state 0 0%
or the federal government
Corvictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {(number of 0 0%
counts)
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the] =
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, a 0%
Audit 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
udits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit
Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were 0 0%
disclosed) ]
Flease Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director No 0%
Other under a special assistance program °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal No 0%
(v]

government environmentat requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal Z)I 20%
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)+ Il T e

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)| 0%
n(Subtotal 7y nh SR M R

Wpliance History Person Clas

| Satisfactory Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0%

>>.-Compliance:History Summar

Compliance :
History Enhancement for one order with deniai of liability.
Notes

Total Comphance Hrstory AdJustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3 &7) I 20%
>> Fmal Comphance History Ad]ustmen'_ i

- Fma! AdJustment Percentage *capped at 100% 20%
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€ 18-Dec-2013 - A Diocket Moy, 2013-2213-PST-E
Ahluwalla Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 {September 2011)
i PR LL 48052 PCW Reviston August 3, 2011
- Reg..Enti Reference No. RN102360716
: edia [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
_Enf.:Coerdinator James Baldwin

Violation Number ~ 1

Rule Cite(s)| - 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.10(b)

- Failad to malntaln Undergrond Storage Tank ("UST") records and make them
immedlately avallable for Inspection upon request by agency persennel,

Violation Description

Base Penalty $25;000

all

Hari

Release Majer Moderate Minar
Actual
Potential ] Percent

Percent

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

=1 $23,750]
{ $1,250

Number of Violaticn Events 54 - JNumber of violatlon days

mark only gne
with an x

Violatlon Base Penalty $1,250

One single event Is recommended.

$312

- 25.0%]F

Before NOV

Extraordinary
Qrdinary X

N/A L

Respondent came into compliance on December 3, 2013

Notes|| ° before'the Notige of Enforcement {"NOE") dated
December 9, 2013,

Violation Subtotalf 5938

s

Estimated EB Amount] $4| Violation Final Penalty Total §1 242}

{ ! $1,242

d Penal

justed for limits)






CORRELTED (Coby

Economic: Beneﬁ"'i_Worksheet

Resp _ndent Ah uwalla Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2

’Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.00

Bulidings 0.00

Other {as neaded) Q.00
Engineering/construction 0.00
Land | L 0.00

Record Keeping System || $500 10-0ct-2013 1 3-Dec-20I3 || 0.15
Training/Sampling : _ 0.00
Remediation/Disposal 0.00
Permit Costs .00

Other (as needed) 0.00

Estimated cost to malntaln UST records. The date required is the investigation date. Final date Is the date
Notes for DELAYED costs _

of comipliance,

~Avoided Costs - ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for.one-time avoided costs) -

Disposal 0.00 0 50 30

Personnel ] : . . 0.00] $0 $0 50
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 50
Ssupplies/equipment . 0.00 $0 $0 $Q

Financlal Assurance [2] ] 0,00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] [ 0.00 $0 $0 50
Other (as needed) 0,00 | $0 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500]

34|






CoR LECTED C&Hﬁ\f
ning Date 18-Dec-2013 ;" Docket-No. 2013-2213-PST-E ;

éspondent Ahtuwalla [nvestments Ing, dba Buy and Ride 2 Poficy Revislon 2 (September 2011)
[ PCW Revislon August 3, 2011

= :- : Medla [Statut ],: Petroleurm Storage Tank
- “Enf.:Coordinator James Baldwin

Violation Number 2

Rule Cite(S)l 30 Tex. Admin Code § 334.49(c)(4) and Tex. Water Code § 26,3475(d)

Failed to test the cathodie protection system for performance and operabliity at a

Violation Description/- frequency of at least once every three years.

Base Penalty 525,000

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actual
Potentiali

Percent 15.0%

"Falslfication Major

| I I | ) Percent

Matrlx [} Human heatth or the envirenment wiil or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels
that are protective of human health er environmental receptors as a result of the viokation.

$721,250]

i $3,750

Number of Viclation Events 723 ||Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Vielation Base Penalty! $3,750

One single event Is recommended for the perlod preceding the October 10, 2013 Investigation.

‘1 ' 25.0%|

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary %

N/A . jr_nazk with x)

Respondent came Into compliance on November 26, 2013

Notes before the NOE dated Decernber 9, 2013.

Viclation Subtotali $2,813

Estimated EB Amount|






foReECTED Coby

£ Case ID No.

Deiayed Costs

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needad)
Engineearing/construction
Land

Record Kaeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

' Avoided Costs.

Disposal

Parsennel
InspectionfReporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
QME-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

i 'jI,tgm._I:_!e.s_c:r.m_t!G."-' :

48052

No. RN102360716
ia: Petroleum Storage Tank

Respondent Ahluwalia Investments Inc dba F.&ux,r and Rlde 2

cloleloloololsiol

Sl S EIEIEE Sl

G L T O

olelcloolblolelol)::.

‘gntering item (except for.one-time avoided costs) . -

0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0 50
0.00 $0 $Q $0
. 0.00 $0 $0 $0
$500 1-Mar-2013 [ 26-Nov-2013 || 1.66. $41 $500 $541
0.00 $0 $0 “$0

Estimated cost for conducting triennial testing of the cathodie protection system. - The-date required Is the
date of ownership change. Final date is the date of complance.

$500]

- TOTAL|

55411






——

: ."’Reg Ent. Reference No. RN102360716

. Screening Date 18-Dec-2013 “Diocket No.: 2013-2213-PST-E W
: Respondent Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revislon 3 (September 2011)
“Case TD:No: 48052 PCW Revision August 3, 2011

Petroleum Storage Tank
“Enf. Coordlnator James Baldwin

Violation Number|[ _ 3
Rule CIte(8)| 30 Tex, Acmin. Gode § 334,50(b)(1)(A) and Tex. Water Cade § 26.3475(c)(1)

Falled to monitar-the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once per month

Violation Description (not to exceed 35 days between each monitoring).

Base Penaltv! $25;000

Wﬁa rm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf} )
Potential X Percent 15.0%

Falsification Moderate Minor

[ R E . I i I | Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposad to pollutants which would exceed levels
Notes that are-protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

it $21;250]

$3;750

Number of Viclation Events|____ 1 | ' Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty[ $3,750

Orte quarterly eventis recommended based on documentation of the violation during the Ottober
10, 2013 investigation to-the November 5, 2013 date of compliance,

25.0% [

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary|| X
N/A {mark with x)

Respondent came Into compliance on November 15, 2013

Noles Before the NOE dated December9, 2013,

Violation Subtotalf $2;813

Estimated EB Amount|

This viclation Fi

CorRECTED Coby





CorRECTED (0PY

t Ahluwalia %nvestments Inc dba Buy and RWde 2

'Case D No. 48052

. Item:Desceiption :'Ne comma

-Delaved.Costs. S
Equipment -).0.00
Buildings 0.00
Other (as needed) 0.00
Engineering/construction 0.00
Land -0.00
Record Keeping System 0.06
Training/Sampling 0.00
Remedlation/Disposal 0.00
Permit Costs || _ 0.00
Other (as needed) $1.500 . 10-Oct-2013 i'5~NOV-2'013 Q. 1€

Notes for DELAVED costs || Estlmated C_DSt to provide release detectlon for the USTs. Date required is the investigation date, Finat

date Is the date of compliance.

Avmded ‘Costs -7 :ANNUALIZE:[1] avmded ‘costs beforé entering item (except for oné-time-avoided costs)::

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel : : .00 | $0 $0 30
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : .00 0 30 $0
Supplies/equipment - 0.00 0 $0 30

Financial Assurance [2] . _ .00 %0 ~ %0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] - - 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other {as needed) 0,00 $0 $0 - $0Q

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1,500|

57|






CORRECTED COPY

Enf.

Violation Description

Matrix
Notes

Med:a ISta
Coordinator: James Baldwin
Viofation Number 4

ng Date 18-Dec-2013 - Dockét.No, 2013-2213-PST-F £
Respondent: Ahluwalia Investments Inc, dba Buy and Ride 2 Poiley Revision 3 (September 2011)
No.: 48052 PCW Reviston August 3, 2011
NO. RN102360716

te]: Petroleum Storage Tank

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.45(c)(3)(A)

Falled to securely anchor all emergency shutoff valves (also known as shear or
impact valves) at the bases of the dispensers,

Base Penaltvf $25;DDD

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual . .
Potential - X Percent

Percent

" Human bealth or the environment will or could be exposed to a significant armount of pallutants
which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a
_— rasult of the violation.

$23,750]

$1,250

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $1,250

Orie quarterly event is recommended based on documentation: of the violation during the October
10, 2013 Investigation to the November 8, 2013 date of compllance.

Before NOV__ NOV t

$312

P

Extraordinary

Crdinary|} %
N/A (marl with x)
Notes The Respandent carne Into compliance on November 8,

2013 before the NOE dated December 9, 2013,

Violation Subtotal 5938

Estimated EB Amount] 3] Violation Final Penalty Total $1,042|






ORRECTED Coby

Econom:c Beneflt Workshee

TRN102360716
3 : Petroleum Storage Tank
4

Item:Description: No'con

"' Delayed Costs_. S L
Equipment 4530 10-0ct-2013 8-Nov-2013

0.08 4 3 $3
Bulldings 0.00 _ 30 0 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 $0. 50
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0 0 $0 -
Land 0.00 $0 $4
Record Keeplng System 0.00 +0 30
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 40
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 50. $0
Permit Costs 4| 9.00 30 0
Other (as needed) 0,00 $0 |

Actual cost to securely anchor shiear valves at the bases of the dispensers per recelpt. Date required Is

Notes for DELAVED costs the date of the investigation. Final date Is the date of compliance.

s Aveided Costs: : ‘entering-item (except forone-time avoided costs) .
Disposal [ 0.00 50 %0 $0 -

Personnel 0.00 | $0 _30 [ $0
Inspection/Reporting /Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 40
Ssupplies/equipment - 0.00 $0 $0 - $0
Financlal Assurance [2] - ] 0.00: $0 30 ] 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] . : 0.00; $0 $0 | %0
Other {as neaded) 0..00 ] $0 __ $0 1 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs ||

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $530] $3|






CoRPECTED oty

18-Dec-2013 - Docket No. 2013-2213-PST-E
Ahluwalla Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Policy Revision 3 (September 2011)
48052 PCW Revislon August 3, 2012

0 RN102360716
Petroleum Storage Tank
“Enfi Coordln James Baldwin
violation Number 5
Rule Cite(s) )

30 Tex. Admin. Cote § 115.246()(2) and Tex. Heslth & Safety Code § 382,085(h)

Failed to malntain Stage 1T records at the Statlon and make them Immedlately

Violation Description ava flable for review upon request by agency personne!

Base Penaltyf $25;00{)

Harm

Releasa Major Moderate Miner
Actualf{
Potential _ . Percent

Falslfication Maicr

L e I | Percent | 5.0%]

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes ! .

$23,750]

§1,250]

Number of Vlolatlon Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penaity $1,250

One single event Is recommended.

25.0%

Before NOV __NOV to EDPRP/Sattlement Offe

Extracrdinary
Ordinary X

N/A frark with x)
The Respondent came. !ntb compliarice oy November 8,
Notes| 2013 prier te the Ntice of Enforcement NOE dated -
December 9, 2013,

Vielation Subtotal[ $938

Estimated EB Amount| 52] Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,242






Ahluwalia 'Invesi:méﬁt's' Inc c'lba'Busif' and Ride 2
et
. 48052

RN102360716
Petroleum Storage Tank

“Economic Benefit Worksheet

CoRRecTea)y coby

Equipment 0.00 30

Buildings 0.00 $0 $0

Other (as neaded) 0.00 3o $0
Engineering/construction 0,00 $0 $0
Land - 0.00 $0 $0

Racord Keeping System S500 10-Oct-2013 || 8-Nov-2013 ] 0.08. $2 42
Training/Sampling : 0.00 $0 %0
Remediation/Disposal .00 _ 30 S0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 30

Other (as needed) .00 30 a0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to malintain Stage II recerds on-site for review at the Station.
investigation date. Final date is the date of compliance.

Date required Is the

~‘Avoided Costs:

£ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item:(except for one-time avoided.costs):

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling .00 $0 $0 30
Supplies/equipment 0.00 40 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 - $0 $0
Other {as neaded) 0,00 30 40 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs |77

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$500]

52






”'Scree ing Date: 18-Dec-2013 wos s Dogket’Noi: 2013-2213-PST-E

. Requr_l'dent Ahluwalia Investments Inc. dba Buy and Ride 2 Poticy Revisiort 3 (September 2011)
ID No: 48052 B PCW Revision August 3, 2011
ance:No, RN102360716
: S tute] Patrolaum Storage Tank

: Enf; Coordmal:or James Baldwin

Violation Number . & “
Rule Clte(S)| 30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 115.248(1) and Tex. Health & Safety Code $ 382.085(h)

i

Falled to ensure that at least one Station representative recelved training in the
operation and malntenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system, and each current|
 employee recelves In-house Stage IT vapor recovery tralning regarding the purpose
and gorrect operatlon of the Stage IT equiprient.

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi §25;000

Release Majar Moderate Minor
Acteal([: s

Potential - X ! Percent

" Falsification Major Moderate Minar

( I | I | Percent

Human health or the envirorment. will or could be exposed to slgnificant amounts of pallutants
which would not exceed levels that are protective of humai health or environmental receptors as a
result of the viclation.

Matrix
Notes

. $23,750]

§ 51,250

Number of Violation Events| Number of violation days

mark only one
- with an x

Violation Base Penalty[ $1,250

Drie quarterly event Is recommendead based on documentation of the viglation during the October
[ © 10, 2013 Investigation Lo the November'8, 2013 compliance date.

25.0%|Ré

Before NOV__NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

B $312

Extraordinary

Ordinary x. :
NAAYL (mark with x)

The Respondent came inte gompliance on November 8,

Notesl 2013 prior to the NOE dated December 9, 2013,

Violation Subtotal§ $938

Estimated EB Amount| $2] Violation Final Penalty Total| $1,242

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted f

CORRELTED CoPy





CoRRECTED  CoPYy

‘Delaved Costs

Equipmant 0.00 $0 %0 $0

Buildings 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 4 11 $0
Engineering fconstruction 0.00 $0 1] $0
Land 0.00 $0 s 50

Record Keeping System | : L] i (.00 £0 i $0
Training/Sampling | $500 1G-Qct-2013 B-Nov-2013 |l 0.08 L $2
Remediation/Disposal . 0.00] $0. $0
Permit Costs (.60 $0 = $0

Other (as needed) .00 $0 $0

Estimated cost to trair & Stage T representative and all employees. Date required is the Investlgatton

Notes for DELAYED costs date. 'Final date is the date of compliance.

ygjdedf;'cdis’fsf : i ANNUALIZE 1] avoided costs beféré entering item (except for ane-time avoided casks):i
Disposal 0.00 11} 30 30
Personnel : 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - 0.00 $0 50 $0
Supplles/equipment . 0.00 30 $0 30
Financial Assurance [2] . i 0.00.] $0 $0 %0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0,00 | $0 $0 40
Cther (as needed} : 0.00 £0 $0 $0

" “Notes for AVOIDED costs |

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $500]

O TOTAL] 32|






